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Nevada Medicaid – Hospice Provider Training 

Objectives

‒ Locate Medicaid Policy

‒ Review Policy Updates

‒ Review Helpful Web Announcements

‒ Locate and properly fill out Hospice Prior 

Authorization Forms

‒ Submit a Prior Authorization via the Electronic 

Verification System (EVS) secure Provider 

Web Portal

‒ Locate Billing Manual

‒ Locate Hospice Billing Guidelines

‒ Submit Claims via the EVS secure Provider 

Web Portal
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Medicaid Services Manual
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Locating the Medicaid Services Manual

− Step 1: Highlight “Quick Links” from top blue 

tool bar

− Step 2: Select “Medicaid Services Manual” 

from the drop-down menu

− Note: Medicaid Services Manual (MSM) 

Chapters will open in a new webpage 

through the DHCFP website
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Medicaid Services Manual, continued

‒ For Hospice policy, select Chapter 3200

‒ PT 65 will also utilize Chapter 500

‒ Step 3: From the next page, always make 

sure that the “Current” policy is selected
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Policy Information
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─ Chapter 3200 of the Medicaid Services Manual (MSM) pertains to Hospice Providers

─ Language has been updated to better coincide with the Code of Federal Regulations

─ Conditions of Participation for Non-Cancer Terminal Illness

─ Clarify criteria for pediatric hospice recipients 

Policy Information
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─ The hospice agency will not be reimbursed for hospice services unless all signed paperwork has been 

submitted to the Quality Improvement Organization (QIO)-like vendor and prior authorization has been 

obtained. It is the responsibility of the hospice provider to ensure that prior authorization has been 

obtained for services unrelated to the hospice benefit. Authorization requests for admission to Hospice 

services must be submitted as soon as possible, but not more than eight business days following 

admission.

─ Please note:  If the authorization request is submitted after admission, the Hospice provider is assuming 

responsibility for program costs if the authorization request is denied. Prior authorization only approves 

the existence of medical necessity, not recipient eligibility. 

Policy Information, continued
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─ Medicaid hospice benefits are reserved for terminally ill recipients who have a medical prognosis to live 

no more than six months if the illness runs its normal course.

─ When an adult recipient (21 years of age or older) reaches 12 months in hospice care, an independent 

face-to-face physician review is required. Independent reviews are subsequently required every 12 

months thereafter if the recipient continues to receive extended hospice care. Hospice agencies should 

advise recipients of this requirement and provide the “Nevada Medicaid Independent Physician Review 

for Extended Care” form to take with them to each independent review.

─ Prior authorization requests for extended hospice care will be denied if this form is not submitted 

along with the PA request or if this form indicates the recipient does not continue to meet program 

eligibility requirements.

─ The following medical professionals may conduct the independent physician review:

1. Physician (MD)

2. Doctor of Osteopathic Medicine (D.O.)

3. Physician’s Assistant (PA)

4. Advanced Practice Registered Nurse (APRN) 

Policy Information, continued
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─ The independent physician review can occur at a physician’s office or at the recipient’s place of 

residence, whether it be a private home or a nursing facility.

─ The review must be completed no sooner than 30 days before the end of the recipient’s 12-month 

certification period.

─ In cases when the independent physician reviewer claims the recipient should no longer be appropriate 

for hospice services, the hospice provider will be notified. The hospice physician has seven days to 

submit a narrative update on the recipient to staff at the DHCFP Long Term Services and Support 

(LTSS) unit for further review.

─ The independent physician review is not required for dual-eligible recipients.

─ Due to concurrent care allowed for the pediatric recipient of hospice services, the independent physician 

review is required for the pediatric hospice recipient who has elected not to pursue curative treatment. 

Policy Information, continued
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Please review MSM Chapter 3200 Section 3209.1 (Non-Cancer Terminal Illnesses) for guidance on the 

following:

─ Adult Failure to Thrive Syndrome

─ Adult HIV Disease

─ Adult Pulmonary Disease

─ Adult Alzheimer’s disease, Dementia & Related Disorders

─ Adult Stroke and/or Coma

─ Adult Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis (ALS)

─ Adult Heart Disease

─ Adult Liver Disease

─ Adult Renal Disease 

Policy Information, continued
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─ Pediatric hospice care is both a philosophy and an organized method for delivering competent, 

compassionate and consistent care to children with terminal illnesses and their families. This care 

focuses on enhancing quality of life, minimizing suffering, optimizing function and providing 

opportunities for personal and spiritual growth, planned and delivered through the collaborative efforts of 

an interdisciplinary team with the child, family and caregivers as its center.

─ Recipients under the age of 21 are entitled to concurrent care under the Affordable Care Act (ACA); that 

is curative care and palliative care at the same time while an eligible recipient of the Medicaid Hospice 

Program and shall not constitute a waiver of any rights of the child to be provided with, or to have 

payment made for services that are related to the treatment of the child's terminal illness. 

─ Upon turning 21 years of age, the recipient will no longer have concurrent care benefits and will be 

subject to the rules governing adults who have elected Medicaid hospice care. Upon turning 21 years of 

age, the recipient must sign a Nevada Medicaid Hospice Program Election Notice - Adult (FA-93), 

continuing in the certification period currently in place. 

Policy Information, continued
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Web Announcements
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Web Announcement 1841 provides 

hospice providers with information 

regarding reviewing recipient eligibility 

in the Electronic Verification System 

(EVS) secure Provider Web Portal.

Web Announcement 1841
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Prior Authorization 
Requirements
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‒ Effective with dates of service on or after March 1, 2017, prior authorization is required for hospice 

services. 

‒ The hospice agency will not be reimbursed for hospice services unless all signed paperwork has 

been submitted to Nevada Medicaid and prior authorization has been obtained. 

‒ It is the responsibility of the hospice provider to ensure that prior authorization is obtained for 

services unrelated to the hospice benefit. 

‒ Authorization requests for admission to hospice services must be submitted as soon as possible, but 

not more than eight business days following admission. 

‒ Please note if the authorization request is submitted after admission, the hospice provider is 

assuming responsibility for program costs if the authorization request is denied.

Prior Authorization Requirements
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‒ Prior authorization only approves the existence of medical necessity, not recipient eligibility.

‒ Prior authorization for medical necessity is not required for dual-eligible (Medicare/Medicaid eligible) 

recipients. 

‒ Hospice forms FA-92 (Hospice Program Election Notice – Adults) or FA-93 (Hospice Program Election 

Notice – Pediatric), and FA-94 (Hospice Program Physician Certification of Terminal Illness) must be 

submitted with FA-95 (Hospice Prior Authorization Request Form). 

‒ For extended hospice services past 12 months, FA-96 (Hospice Extended Care Physician Review 

Form) must be submitted with FA-95. 

Prior Authorization Requirements, continued
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Prior Authorization Forms
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Hospice Prior Authorization Forms

‒ Step 1: Hover over “Providers” 

from top blue tool bar

‒ Step 2: Select “Forms” from the 

drop-down menu
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Hospice Prior Authorization Forms, continued

‒ While on the “Forms” page, locate the “Hospice Forms” section and choose appropriate forms.

‒ Make sure that all instructions are followed.

‒ All active forms are fillable forms for easy uploading into the Electronic Verification System (EVS)

for PA submission online.
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Nevada Medicaid Hospice Program Action 
Form (FA-91)
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‒ Each section must be filled out according to the purpose 

of the form.

‒ Must indicate Purpose of Request: Discharge from 

Hospice Services (includes recipient death), Change of 

Hospice Provider or Revocation of Hospice Services.

‒ This form must be signed and dated by the recipient or 

legal representative/Durable Power of Attorney (DPOA).

‒ If there is no legal representative or DPOA available to sign, 

please explain the circumstances. 

‒ The hospice provider representative must also sign and 

date accordingly.

‒ Please do not forget:  
‒ Discharge Date

‒ Requesting provider National Provider Identifier (NPI)

‒ Recipient/Responsible Party signature

‒ Recipient ID number 

Hospice Program Action Form 
(FA-91)
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Nevada Medicaid Hospice
Program Election Notice – Adults (FA-92)
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‒ This is a required form. Nevada Medicaid will return 

requests to provider when old forms are submitted.

‒ Sections I, II, III and IV must be filled out completely.

‒ This form must be signed and dated by the recipient or 

legal representative/DPOA and hospice representative.

‒ The original notice of election can be resubmitted for all 

subsequent prior authorization/benefit periods. 

Recipient/responsible party/hospice representative does 

not need to sign a new FA-92 for each certification 

period. Be clear on the benefit period being requested. 

Hospice Program Election Notice:
Adults (FA-92)
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‒ Section I: Recipient information (ID, name, date of birth)

‒ Section II: Initials

‒ Section III: Long Term Care (LTC) facility information (if 

the nursing facility box is checked, include LTC name 

and National Provider Identifier - NPI)

‒ Section III: Transfer from another agency information

‒ Section III: Certification period designation or start date 

of hospice service

‒ Section IV: Elected hospice provider and NPI, date to 

begin

‒ Section IV: Names and signatures 

Hospice Program Election Notice:
Adults (FA-92)
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Nevada Medicaid Hospice Program 
Election Notice – Pediatric (FA-93)



Nevada Medicaid – Hospice Provider Training 

─ This is a required form. Nevada 

Medicaid will cancel requests 

back to provider when old forms 

are submitted. 

─ Sections I, II, III and IV must be

filled out completely. 

─ This form must be signed and

dated by the recipient or legal

representative/DPOA and

hospice representative.

─ Section IV: Services currently

being provided to recipient by

other agencies must be   

entered.

Hospice Program Election Notice:
Pediatric (FA-93)
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Nevada Medicaid Hospice Program 
Physician Certification of Terminal Illness 
(FA-94)
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This form must indicate the Purpose of Request (Initial Certification, 

60 Day Certification, 1st 90 Day Certification or 2nd 90 day or 

Subsequent Certification) and the Effective Date of Certification 

‒ Sections I, II and III: Must be filled out completely.  If not completed, 

the prior authorization will be pended for five business days requesting 

additional information.

‒ Section II, PHYSICIAN EVALUATION RESULTS: Must include a brief 

narrative explanation of the clinical findings that support a life 

expectancy of six months or less as part of the certification and re-

certification.

‒ Section III PHYSICIAN CERTIFICATION STATEMENT: The face-to-

face encounter must occur no more than 30 calendar days prior to the 

180th day benefit period recertification and no more than 30 calendar 

days prior to every subsequent recertification thereafter. 

‒ Must include the attending provider’s signature and date; please include 

license number if available. If no attending provider, then Exclusion 

Statement must be signed and dated by the hospice medical director 

and the hospice representative. 

Physician Certification of 
Terminal Illness (FA-94)
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‒ Purpose of recertification and start date
‒ Needs to be checked and date listed.  If certification period requested does not correspond with Medicaid 

service history (recipient has already received hospice and new provider is asking for 1st 90 days), prior 

authorization will be pended for five business days requesting additional information.

‒ Section I Patient Information
‒ If the request is missing information, such as hospice name and NPI, prior authorization will be pended for five 

business days requesting additional information.

‒ Section II Physician Evaluation Results
‒ If FA-94 is not completed as required, and agency Certification of Terminal Illness (CTI) with detailed 

information NOT attached, prior authorization request will be pended for five business days requesting 

additional information.

‒ Section III Physician Certification Statement
‒ One of two physicians (attending or hospice medical director) have to timely sign and date the FA-94 within two 

calendar days of initiation of care.  If a signature cannot be obtained, a verbal order must be obtained within 

this two calendar day time frame and a written order obtained no later than eight calendar days after care is 

initiated.  If not signed within eight calendar days, only the signature date forward will be considered allowable 

days.

‒ If the agency CTI is signed/authenticated timely, but the provider did not sign FA-94 timely, the prior 

authorization will be pended for five business days requesting additional information.

Physician Certification of Terminal Illness (FA-94)
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Hospice Prior Authorization Request Form 
(FA-95)
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If any information on the prior authorization 

request form is missing, the request will be 

pended back to the provider. The provider will 

need to update the information and resubmit 

within five business days. 

Hospice Prior Authorization 
Request Form (FA-95)
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Reminders:

─ Sections I, II, IV, V, VI, date of request and request type must be fully completed

─ Section III should be completed only if the recipient is in a nursing facility

─ When requesting a PA for Room & Board, whether for initial or concurrent stays, only one FA-95 will need to be submitted

Required Attachments:

─ Individualized Plan of Care and Measurable Treatment Goals

─ FA-92 Hospice Program Election Notice (Adult) or FA-93 Hospice Program Election Notice (Pediatric)

─ FA-94 Hospice Program Physician Certification of Terminal Illness

─ For subsequent benefit periods:

─ Labs

─ Assessments

─ Documented decline (or improvement) of recipient health

Hospice Prior Authorization Request Form (FA-95)
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Nevada Medicaid Hospice Extended Care 
Physician Review Form (FA-96)
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̶ When an adult recipient (21 years of age or older or for 

recipients under the age of 21 who are not receiving 

curative care) reaches 12 months in hospice care, an 

independent face-to-face physician review is required. 

̶ If any information on the form is missing, the request will 

be pended back to the provider. The provider will need to 

update the information and resubmit within 5 business 

days.

Required Attachments: 

̶ Hospice Prior Authorization Request Form (FA-95)

Hospice Extended Care Physician 
Review Form (FA-96)
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Submitting a Prior 

Authorization
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Logging into the Provider Web Portal

• Once registered, users may 
access their accounts from the 
Provider Web Portal (PWP) 
“Home” page by:

• Entering the User ID.
• Clicking the Log In button.
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Once the user has clicked 

the Log In button, the user 

will need to provide identity 

verification as follows:

• Answer the Challenge

Question to verify

identity.

• Choose whether log in is 

on a personal 

computer or public

computer.

• Click the Continue 

button.

Logging in to the Provider Web Portal, continued
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The user will continue providing 

identity verification as follows:

- Confirm that the Site Key and       

Passphrase are correct.

- Enter Password.

- Click the Sign In button.

NOTE: If this information is 

incorrect, users should not enter 

their password. Instead, they should 

contact the help desk by clicking the 

Customer help desk link.

Logging in to the Provider Web Portal, continued
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A

D

E

F

Once the provider information has been 
verified, the user may explore the features 
of the PWP, including:

A. Additional tabs for users to research 
eligibility, submit claims and PAs, 
access additional resources, and more.

B. Important broadcast messages.
C. Links to contact customer support 

services.
D. Links to manage user account settings, 

such as passwords and delegate 
access. 

E. Links to additional information regarding 
Medicaid programs and services. 

F. Links to additional PWP resources.

B C

Welcome Screen
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The tabs at the top of the page provide users quick access to helpful pages and information:

A. My Home: Confirm and update provider information and check messages.

B. Eligibility: Search for recipient eligibility information.

C. Claims: Submit claims, search claims, view claims and search payment history.

D. Care Management: Request PAs, view PA statuses, and maintain favorite providers.

E. File Exchange: Upload forms online.

F. Resources: Download forms and documents.

G. Switch Providers: Delegates can switch between providers to whom they are assigned. The tab is only 

present when the user is logged in as a delegate.

A B C D E F G

Navigating the Provider Web Portal
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Care Management Tab

─ Maintain Favorite Providers

─ Create a list of frequently used providers

─ Select the facility or servicing provider from the 

providers on the list when creating an 

authorization

─ Maintain a favorites list of up to 20 providers

Create Authorization

─ Create authorizations for eligible recipients

View Authorization Status

─ Prospective authorizations that identify the 

requesting or servicing provider
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Before Creating an 
Authorization Request 
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Verify eligibility to ensure that the recipient is eligible on the date of 
service for the requested services.

Use the Provider Web Portal’s PA search function to see if a request for 
the dates of service, units and service(s) already exist and is associated 
with your individual, state or local agency, or corporate or business entity.

Review the coverage, limitations and PA requirements for the Nevada 
Medicaid Program before submitting PA requests.

Use the Provider Web Portal to check PAs in pending status for 
additional information.

Before Creating a Prior Authorization Request 
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Create a Prior Authorization 
Request
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Key Information 

Recipient Demographics

— First Name, Last Name and Birth Date will be auto-populated based on the recipient ID entered.

Diagnosis Codes

— All PAs will require at least one valid diagnosis code.

Searchable Diagnosis, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) and Healthcare Common 
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)

— Enter the first three letters or the first three numbers of the code to use the predictive search.

PA Attachments

— Attachments are required with all PA requests. Attachments can only be submitted electronically. 

— PA requests received without an attachment will remain in pended status for 30 days.

— If no attachment is received within 30 days, the PA request will automatically be canceled.
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Submitting a PA Request

1. Hover over the Care 

Management tab.

2. Click Create Authorization from 

the sub-menu.

1
2
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3
4

Submitting a PA Request, continued

3. Select the authorization 

type (Medical).

4. Choose an appropriate 

Process Type from the 

drop-down list.
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5. The Requesting Provider 

Information is automatically 

populated with the Provider ID 

and Name of the provider that the 

signed-in user is associated with.

5

Submitting a PA Request, continued

50



Nevada Medicaid – Hospice Provider Training 

6. Enter the Recipient ID. The Last 

Name, First Name and Birth Date 

will populate automatically.

6

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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7. Enter Referring Provider 

Information using one of three 

ways. 

7

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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A

B

C D

A. Check the Referring Provider Same as Requesting Provider box.

B. Choose an option from the Select from Favorites drop-down. This drop-down displays a list of providers 

that the user has indicated as favorites.

C. Enter the Provider ID and ID Type. Both fields must be completed when using this option.

D. Click the Add to Favorites check box. Use this after entering a provider ID to add it to the Select from 

Favorites drop-down.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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8

8. Enter Service Provider 

Information.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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9. Select a Diagnosis Type from 

the drop-down list.

10.Enter the Diagnosis Code. Once 

the user begins typing, the field 

will automatically search for 

matching codes.  

11.Click the Add button.

• NOTE: Repeat steps 9-11 to enter 

up to nine codes. The first code 

entered will be considered the 

primary. 

s 10

11

9

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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• If you click the Add button with an invalid diagnosis code, an error will display. Ensure the diagnosis code

is correct, up-to-date with the selected Diagnosis Type, and does not include decimals.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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• Once a diagnosis code has been entered accurately, and the Add button has been clicked, the diagnosis

code will display under the Diagnosis Information section. If a code needs to be removed from the PA

request, click Remove located in the Action column.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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12

13

12.Enter detail regarding the 

service(s) provided into the 

Service Details section.

13.Click the Add Service button.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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• After clicking the Add Service button, the service details will display in the list. 

NOTE: Add additional details as needed. If a user wishes to copy a service detail, click Copy located in the 

Action column. To remove the detail, click Remove.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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• The Transmission Method will 

default to EL-Electronic Only 

as attachments must be sent 

via the portal.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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14.Choose the type of attachment 

being submitted from the 

Attachment Type drop-down list.

14

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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15

16

17

15.Click the Browse button.

16.Select the desired attachment.

17.Click the Open button.

• Allowable file types include: 

.doc, .docx, .gif, .jpeg, .pdf, .txt, .xls, 

.xlsx, .bmp, .tif, and .tiff.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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18

18.Click the Add button. 

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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• The added attachment displays in 

the list. 

• To remove the attachment, click 

Remove in the Action column. 

• Add additional attachments by 

repeating steps 14-18. 

NOTE: The total attachment file size limit before submitting a PA is 4 MB. When more attachments are 

needed beyond this capacity, the user will first submit the PA. Afterwards, go back into the PA using the 

View Authorization Response page, click the edit button to open the PA and then add more attachments.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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19

19.Click the Submit button.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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20

21

20.Review the information on the PA 

request.

21.Click the Confirm button to submit 

the PA for processing. Only click the 

Confirm button once.  If a user clicks 

Confirm multiple times, multiple PA 

requests will be submitted and 

denied due to multiple submissions.

• NOTE: If updates are needed prior to 

clicking the Confirm button, click the 

Back button to return to the “Create 

Authorization” page.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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• After the Confirm button has been clicked, an “Authorization Tracking Number” will be created. This 

message signifies that the PA request has been successfully submitted.

Submitting a PA Request, continued

67



Nevada Medicaid – Hospice Provider Training 

A B C

• A.  Print Preview: Allows a user to view the PA details and receipt for printing.

• B.  Copy: Allows a user to copy member or authorization data for another authorization.

• C.  New: Allows a user to begin a new PA request for a different member.

Submitting a PA Request, continued
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Viewing Status
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1

2

1. Hover over the Care 

Management tab.

2. Click View Authorization Status.

Viewing the Status of PAs
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3. Click the ATN hyperlink of the 

PA to be viewed.

3

Viewing the Status of PAs, continued
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4. Click the plus symbol to the 

right of a section to display its 

information.

5. Review the information as 

needed.

4

5

Viewing the Status of PAs, continued
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6. Review the details listed in 

the Decision / Date and 

Reason columns.

6

Viewing the Status of PAs, continued
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• In the Decision / Date column, users may see one of the following decisions:

• Certified in Total: The PA request is approved for exactly as requested

• Certified Partial: The PA request has been approved, but not as requested

• Not Certified: The PA request is not approved

• Pended: The PA request is pending approval

• Cancel: The PA request has been canceled

Viewing the Status of PAs, continued
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• When the Decision / Date column is not “Certified in Total”, information will be provided in the Reason

column. For example, if a PA is not certified (A), the reason why it was not certified displays (B).

A B

Viewing the Status of PAs, continued
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• C.  From Date and To Date: Display the start and end dates for the PA.

• D.  Units: Displays the number of units originally on the PA.

• E.  Remaining Units or Amount: Display the units or amount left on the PA as claims are processed.

• F.  Code: Displays the procedure code on the PA.

• G.  Medical Citation: Indicates when additional information is needed for authorizations (including 

denied). 

C D E F G

Viewing the Status of PAs, continued
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The Medical Citation field indicates if additional information is needed for all authorizations (including 

denied). Click “View” to see the details and clinical notes provided by Nevada Medicaid or click “Hide” to 

collapse the information panel.

Viewing the Status of PAs, continued
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• H.  Edit: Edit the PA.

• I.   View Provider Request: 

Expand all sections to view the 

information.

• J.  Print Preview: Display a 

printable version of the PA with 

options to print.

H I

J

Viewing the Status of PAs, continued
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Searching for PAs
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1. Click the Search Options tab.

2. Enter search criteria into the 

search fields.

1

2

Searching for PAs
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A.  Authorization Tracking Number: Enter the ATN to locate a specific PA.

B.  Day Range: Select an option from this list to view PA results within the selected time period.

C.  Service Date: Enter the date of service to display PA with that service date.

NOTE: Without an ATN, a Day Range or a Service Date must be entered. If the PA start date is more than 

60 days ago, a Service Date must be entered.

A

B C

Searching for PAs, continued
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D.  Status: Select a status from this list to narrow search results to include only the selected status.

D

Searching for PAs, continued
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E.  Recipient ID: Enter the unique Medicaid ID of the client.

F.   Birth Date: Enter the date of birth for the client.

G.  Last Name and First Name: Enter the client’s first and last name. 

NOTE: Enter only the Recipient ID number or the client’s last name, first name and date of birth.

E F

G

Searching for PAs, continued
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H. Provider ID: Enter the provider’s unique NPI.

I.   ID Type: Select the provider’s ID type from the drop-down list.

J.  This Provider is the: Select whether the provider is the servicing or referring provider on the PA request.

IH

J

Searching for PAs, continued
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4

3

3. Click the Search button.

4. Select an ATN hyperlink to 

review the PA.

Searching for PAs, continued
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Submitting Additional 

Information
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1. Click the Edit button to edit a 

submitted PA request.

Additional information may include: 

• Requests for additional services

• Attachments

• “FA-29 Prior Authorization Data 

Correction” form

• “FA-91 Nevada Medicaid Hospice 

Program Action Form” for 

Termination of Service / Discharge 

requests

1

Submitting Additional Information
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2

2. Add additional diagnosis codes, 

service details and/or attachments.

Submitting Additional Information, continued
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3. Click the Resubmit button to 

review the PA information.

3

Submitting Additional Information, continued
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4. Review the information.

5. Click the Confirm button.

• NOTE: The PA number remains the 

same as the original PA request 

when resubmitting the PA request.

4

5

Submitting Additional Information, continued
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Options if a PA is not 

approved
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If a prior authorization is denied by Nevada Medicaid, the provider has the following options:

– Request a Peer-to-Peer Review (avenue used in order to clarify why the request was denied or 

approved with modifications). 

– Submit a Reconsideration Request (avenue used when the provider has additional information that 

was not included in the original request).

– Request a Medicaid Provider Hearing.

Denied Prior Authorization 
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– The intent of a peer-to-peer review is to clarify the reason the PA request was denied or approved 
but modified.

– This is a verbal discussion between the requesting clinician and the clinician that reviewed the 
request for medical necessity.

– The provider is responsible for having a licensed clinician who is knowledgeable about the case 
participate in the peer-to-peer review.

– Additional information is not allowed to be presented because all medical information must be in 
writing and attached to the case.

– Must be requested within 10 business days of the denial.

– Peer-to-peer reviews can be requested by emailing: nvpeer_to_peer@dxc.com.

– Only available for denials related to the medical necessity of the service.

– A peer-to-peer review is not required prior to a reconsideration, but once a reconsideration is 
requested, a peer-to-peer review is no longer an option.

Peer-to-Peer Review
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– Reconsiderations can be uploaded via the Provider Web Portal by completing an FA-29B form and 
uploading the form to the “File Exchange” on the Provider Web Portal.

– Additional medical documentation is reviewed to support the medical necessity.

– The information is reviewed by a different clinician than reviewed the original documentation.

– A peer-to-peer review is not required prior to a reconsideration, but once a reconsideration is 
requested, a peer-to-peer review is no longer an option.

Reconsideration Request
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– A reconsideration must be requested within 30 calendar days from the date of the denial, except for 
Residential Treatment Center (RTC) services, which must be requested within 90 calendar days.

– The 30-day provider deadline for reconsideration is independent of the 10-day deadline for peer-to-
peer review.

– Give a synopsis of the medical necessity not presented previously. Include only the medical records 
that support the issues identified in the synopsis. Voluminous documentation will not be reviewed. It 
is the provider’s responsibility to identify the pertinent information in the synopsis.

– Only available for denials related to the medical necessity of the service.

Reconsideration Request, continued
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– Review Chapter 3100 (Hearings) of the Medicaid Services Manual located on the DHCFP website 
for further information regarding the Hearing Process.

Medicaid Provider Hearing
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Medicaid Billing Information
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• Step 1: Highlight Providers from 

top blue tool bar.

• Step 2: Select Billing 

Information from the drop-down 

menu.

Locating Medicaid Billing Information

98



Nevada Medicaid – Hospice Provider Training 

Review the Billing Manual 

for more information 

regarding:

• Intro to Medicaid

• Contact Info

• Recipient Eligibility

• PA

• TPL

• EDI

• FAQ’s

• Claims Processing 

and Beyond

Locating Medicaid Billing Information, continued
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• Locate the section 

header “Billing 

Guidelines (by 

Provider Type)”

• Select appropriate 

Provider Type 

Guideline

Locating Medicaid Billing Information, continued
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Medicaid Billing Information, continued

Provider Type 64

- Must bill only using Revenue Codes.

- As of October 2, 2017, do not bill with procedure 

codes.

- All claims are to be billed monthly. 

- Claims should be submitted during the first week 

of the month following the month of service.

- Do not include a prior authorization number on the 

claim but retain the PA number.

Provider Type 65

- Use this provider type to receive Room and 
Board reimbursement. 

- All claims are to be billed monthly. 

- Claims should be submitted during the first 
week of the month following the month of 
service.

- The NPI of the Nursing Facility from which the 
recipient was transferred, if applicable, must 
be provided in Loop 2310B NM109 of the 837I 
electronic transaction.

- Do not include a prior authorization number on 
the claim but retain the PA number.

- All hospice-enrolled recipients must have a 
Pre-Admission Screening Resident Review 
(PASRR) and Level of Care (LOC) prior to 
admission.
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DHCFP Rates Unit
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• Step 1: Highlight Quick 

Links from tool bar at 

www.medicaid.nv.gov.

• Step 2: Select Rates Unit.

• Step 3: From new window, 

select Accept.

DHCFP Rates Unit
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• Locate the “Fee-for-Service 

PDF Fee Schedules” from the 

Fee Schedules section.

DHCFP Rates Unit, continued
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• Select Appropriate Title to 

open the PDF pertaining to 

the Reimbursement 

Schedule.

• Provider Type 65 rates are 

reimbursed at a rate of 95% 

of Nursing Facilities.  For 

information regarding 

Nursing Facility Rates, see 

next slide.

DHCFP Rates Unit, continued
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• While on the Rates Unit 

Page, locate the Nursing 

Facilities section and select 

PDF Nursing Facility Rates.

• From the next page, select 

the most recent Rate 

schedule.  Please note that 

these rates are updated and 

posted each quarter.

DHCFP Rates Unit, continued
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Submitting an Institutional Claim via the EVS Secure 
Provider Web Portal (Direct Data Entry / DDE)
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Understanding Claims Sub 
Menus
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1. Hover over Claims.

2. Select the 

appropriate sub 

menu from the 

options.

2

1

Understanding Claim Sub Menus
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Understanding Claim Sub Menus, continued

The page displays a listing of Claim activities for the 

user to choose.
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Submitting an Inpatient 
Claim for Provider Type 65
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The Institutional Claim submission process is broken out into three main steps:

• Step 1 - Provider, Patient and Claim Information plus an option to add Other Insurance details

• Step 2 - Diagnosis Codes

• Step 3 - Service Details and Attachments 

Submitting an Inpatient Claim
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1. Hover over the Claims tab.

2. Select Submit Claim Inst.

1

2

Submitting an Inpatient Claim, continued
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When selecting the Claim Type, each claim 

form will vary.  Each hospice provider will 

need to determine the correct type and 

some basic guidelines should be followed, 

which is outlined below:

Provider Type 65. Long Term Care should 

be selected. 

The information above is not all inclusive 

and is based on a case-by-case basis.

Submitting an Inpatient Claim, continued
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Once the user clicks on the Submit Claim 

Inst tab, this “Submit Institutional Claim: Step 

1” page is displayed, with all three sub-

sections included:

A. Provider Information

B. Patient Information

C. Claim Information

NOTE: All of the fields marked with a red 

asterisk (*) are required.

To begin Step 1, the user will:

• Select Inpatient from the Claims Type 

drop-down.

A

B

C

Submitting an Inpatient Claim – Step 1
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If the Billing Provider has multiple 

locations, as in this example of an 

Institutional Inpatient claim associated with 

a hospital, the Billing Provider Service 

Location field does not 

pre-populate.

For this type of claim, the user will:

3. Select the appropriate Billing Provider 

Service Location from the drop-down 

option.

4. Enter the Attending Provider ID.

3

NOTE: For PT 65, the Nursing Facility NPI should be entered in the Operating Provider ID field.

4

Provider Information

Submitting an Inpatient Claim – Step 1, continued
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5

6

8

7

Provider Information 5. Select the desired search 

method.  

6. Enter Provider ID and 

Provider ID Type.

7. Click the Search button, 

and the search results

populate at the bottom.

8. Click the hyperlink in the 

Provider ID column with 

correct Provider ID.

NOTE: The user can also search by the Search By Name or Search By Organization tabs.

Submitting an Inpatient Claim – Step 1, continued
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Once the user clicks the 

Provider ID, it will populate into 

the Attending Provider ID field. 

Provider Information

Submitting an Inpatient Claim – Step 1, continued
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9. Enter the 11-digit recipient ID into the

Recipient ID field and click outside the 

field to populate Last Name, First

Name and Birth Date.

9

Patient Information

Submitting an Inpatient Claim – Step 1, continued
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10.The following required fields (*) 

must be completed:

• Covered Dates

• Admission Date/Hour

• Admission Type

• Admitting Diagnosis Type

• Patient Status

• Patient Number

• Admission Source

• Admitting Diagnosis

• Facility Type Code 

• When selecting a Facility 

Type Code, Hospice 

providers should select a 

code that begins with 66_

11. Click the Continue button

NOTE: For this example, the user has checked the Include Other 

Insurance field to indicate that additional insurance will be added in 

subsequent steps.

10

11

Claim Information

Submitting an Inpatient Claim – Step 1, continued
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Once the user clicks the Continue button, 

the “Submit Institutional Claim: Step 2” 

page is displayed with all the panels 

expanded.

Diagnosis Codes

Submitting an Inpatient Claim – Step 2

121



Nevada Medicaid – Hospice Provider Training 

To add a code, the user will:

1. Choose a Diagnosis Type (Auto-

populates as “ICD-10-CM”, but 

“ICD-9-CM” is also available).

2. Enter the Diagnosis Code.

3. Click the Add button.
3

2

1

Diagnosis Codes

NOTE: The Diagnosis Code field contains a predictive search feature using the first three characters of 

the code or code description.  

Submitting an Inpatient Claim – Step 2, continued
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Once all the diagnosis codes have been 

entered, the user will:

4. Click the Continue button to 

proceed to Step 3.

4

Diagnosis Codes
Click the Remove link to remove a 

diagnosis code from the claim.

Submitting an Inpatient Claim – Step 2, continued
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The user will enter the Service Details 

using the same process below:

1. Enter the required fields.

2. Click the Add button.

3. Click the Submit button.

3

2

1

Service Details

Submitting an Inpatient Claim – Step 3
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At this point, the user has the 

option to:

• Go back to any previous step 

if needed by clicking one of 

the Back to Step… buttons.

• Print a copy of the page by 

clicking the Print Preview

button.

• Cancel the claim submission 

by clicking the Cancel button.

To continue, the user must:

4. Click the Confirm button.
4

Submitting an Inpatient Claim, continued
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The Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation will appear 

after the claim has been submitted. It will display the 

claim status and Claim ID. 

The user may then:

• Click the Print Preview button to view the claim 

details.

• Click the Copy button to copy claim data and start a 

new claim using identical details.

• Click the Adjust button to adjust a submitted claim.

• Click the New button to submit a new claim.

• Click the View button to view the details of the 

submitted claim, including adjudication errors.

NOTE: The Claim ID is the same as ICN

Submitting an Inpatient Claim, continued
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Submitting an Outpatient 
Claim for Provider Type 64
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To submit an Outpatient Institutional 

Claim, the user will proceed with the 

same steps as shown on the previous 

slides. 

To complete Step 1, the user will:

1. Select the Claim Type.

2. Complete all three sub-sections:

A. Provider Information

B. Patient Information

C. Claim Information

3. Click the Continue button.

1

3

2

Submitting an Outpatient Claim – Step 1
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4

To complete Step 2, the user will need to enter 

diagnosis codes. 

To add a code, the user will:

4. Choose a Diagnosis Type (Auto-

populates as “ICD-10-CM”, but “ICD-9-

CM” is also available).

5. Enter the Diagnosis Code.

6. Click the Add button.

7. Click the Continue button.6

7

5

Submitting an Outpatient Claim – Step 2
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To complete Step 3, the user will enter the 

Service Details, using the process below:

8. Enter the required fields.

9. Click the Add button.

10. Click the Submit button.

9

8

10

Submitting an Outpatient Claim – Step 3
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At this point the user has the option to:

• Go back to any previous step if needed 

by clicking one of the Back to Step… 

buttons.

• Print a copy of the page by clicking the 

Print Preview button.

• Cancel the claim submission by clicking 

the Cancel button.

To continue, the user must:

11. Click the Confirm button.

11

Submitting an Outpatient Claim, continued
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The Submit Outpatient Claim: Confirmation will appear 

after the claim has been submitted. It will display the 

claim status and Claim ID. 

The user may then:

• Click the Print Preview button to view claim details.

• Click the Copy button to copy claim data and start a 

new claim using identical details.

• Click the Adjust button to adjust the claim.

• Click the New button to submit a new claim.

• Click the View button to view the details of the 

submitted claim, including adjudication errors.

Submitting an Outpatient Claim, continued
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Submitting a Claim 
with Attachments
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To upload attachments to an 

institutional claim:

1. Click the (+) sign on the 

Attachments panel.

1

Submitting a Claim with Attachments
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2. Click the Browse button and 

locate the file on the user’s 

computer to attach.

A window will then pop up. From 

there, the user will:

3. Locate and select the file. 

4. Click the Open button.

NOTE: The Transmission 

Method field will populate with 

“FT - File Transfer” by default 

and does not need to be 

changed.

Submitting a Claim with Attachments, continued
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Once the Attachment has been uploaded, the 

user will:

5. Select the type of attachment from the 

Attachment Type drop-down list.

6. Click the Add button to attach the file or click 

on the Cancel button to cancel and close the 

attachment line. 

NOTE: A description of the attachment may be 

entered into the Description field, but it is not 

required.

5

6

Submitting a Claim with Attachments, continued
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7. Click the Submit button to proceed.

NOTE: To remove any attachments, 

click the Remove link.

7

Submitting a Claim with Attachments, continued
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Submitting a Claim: Other 
Insurance Details
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1. Check the Include Other 

Insurance checkbox 

located at the bottom of 

the page.

2. Click the Continue

button.2
1

Submitting a Claim: Other Insurance Details
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To add a policy or new other insurance, 

the user will:

3. Click the (+) in the Other Insurance 

Details panel at the bottom of the

page.

3

NOTE: If the recipient has other insurance carrier information on file with Nevada Medicaid, the policy 

information will auto-populate in the Other Insurance Details panel. If not, no policy information will display.

3

Submitting a Claim: Other Insurance Details, continued
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After clicking the (+), the user must:

4. Complete all required fields (*).

5. Click the Add Insurance button to

add the Other Insurance details to

the claim.

NOTE: Click the Cancel Insurance 

button to cancel addition of a new 

other health insurance detail.

5

4

Submitting a Claim: Other Insurance Details, continued
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After the user clicks the Add 

Insurance button, the new 

insurance will populate. 

Submitting a Claim: Other Insurance Details, continued
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Click the Remove link to remove any 

other insurance details unrelated to the 

claim.

The user will:

6. Click the Continue button.

6

Submitting a Claim: Other Insurance Details, continued
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After the user clicks the Continue button, 

the user will:

7. Click the Submit button.

7

Submitting a Claim: Other Insurance Details, continued
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8

At this point, the user has the option 

to:

• Go back to any previous step if 

needed by clicking one of the 

Back to Step… buttons.

• Print a copy of the page by 

clicking the Print Preview button.

• Cancel the claim submission by 

clicking the Cancel button. 

To continue, the user must:

8. Click the Confirm button.

Submitting a Claim: Other Insurance Details, continued
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The Submit Inpatient Claim: Confirmation will 

appear after the claim has been submitted. It will 

display the claim status and adjusted Claim ID. 

The user may then:

• Click the Print Preview button to view claim 

details.

• Click the Copy button to copy claim data.

• Click the Adjust button to adjust the claim.

• Click the New button to submit a new claim.

• Click the View button to view the details of the 

submitted claim.

Submitting a Claim: Other Insurance Details, continued
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Submitting an Institutional 
Crossover Claim
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To start the process for a Crossover 

Institutional claim, the user will:

1. Select the Claim Type.

NOTE: The user will follow the same 

steps as previously shown in the 

Submitting an Institutional Inpatient Claim 

section.

1

Step 1

Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim
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2. Enter the Medicare Crossover Details:

• Deductible Amount

• Blood Deductible Amount

• Medicare Payment Amount

• Co-insurance Amount

• Medicare Payment Date

3. Click the Continue button.

2

3

NOTE: After adding the Medicare Crossover Details, the 

claims submission process is the same for Steps 2 and 3 as 

detailed in earlier sections.

Step 1

Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim, continued
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The user will:

4. Enter information in all of

the required fields (*).

5. Click the Add button.4

5

Step 3

Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim, continued
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Then the user will:

6. Click the Confirm button.

6

Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim, continued
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The user will receive a Confirmation 

with the Crossover Inpatient Claim 

Receipt.

Submitting an Institutional Crossover Claim, continued
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Searching for Claims
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To search for a claim, the user will need 

to:

1. Hover over Claims.

2. Select Search Claims.

1

2

Searching for a Claim
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The fastest way to locate a claim is 

by entering the Claim ID.

To search without using the 

Claim ID:

3. Enter the Recipient ID.

4. Enter the Service From and To.

5. Click the Search button.
4

3

5

NOTE: To clear the screen and access claim status on another claim, click the Reset button found 

at the bottom of the “Search Claims” page.

Searching for a Claim, continued
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Once the user has clicked the 

Search button, the results will 

display at the bottom of the page. 

From there, the user may:

6. Click the (+) symbol to expand

the claim details.

6

Searching for a Claim, continued
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Once the user has clicked the +

symbol, the Inpatient Claim 

Information and Service

Information panels will populate.

Searching for a Claim, continued
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7. Click the Claim ID hyperlink

to open the claim.7

Searching for a Claim, continued
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If the claim is denied, the user may 

review the errors as follows:

8. Click the (+) symbol adjacent to the

Adjudication Errors panel.

8

Searching for a Claim, continued
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With the Adjudication Errors panel expanded, 

the user may review the errors associated with 

the claim’s denial.

Searching for a Claim, continued
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Viewing a Remittance 
Advice (RA)
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1

2
To begin locating an RA, the 

user will:

1. Hover over Claims.

2. Select Search Payment 

History. 

3. Enter search criteria to 

refine the search results.

4. Click the Search button.
3

4

NOTE: RAs can only be searched in the Provider Web Portal. The default search range is for the past 90 

days.

Viewing a RA
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The user will:

5. Click on the image 

in the RA Copy column to

view the RA.

5

Viewing a RA, continued
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6

6. User will click the Open button.

Viewing a RA, continued
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After clicking the Open 

button, the user can review 

the RA. 

Viewing a RA, continued
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Copying a Claim
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To copy a claim, the user will need to:

1. Return to the “Search Claims” page.

2. Enter the search criteria.

3. Click the Search button.

Search results will populate at the 

bottom of the screen. 

From the search results:

4. Click the Claim ID link.

1

2

3

4

Copying a Claim
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5

6

After the user has viewed the claim, 

user will:

5. Scroll down to the bottom of the 

page.

6. Click the Copy button, that opens 

the copied claim.

Copying a Claim, continued
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7. Select the portion of the claim to 

copy (for this example, the user 

has selected Entire Claim).

8. Click the Copy button.

8

7

Copying a Claim, continued
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The user may edit and submit the claim as 

covered in prior sections.

Copying a Claim, continued
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Adjusting a Claim
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To begin the claim adjustment process:

1. Return to the “Search Claims ” page.

2. Enter the search criteria.

3. Click the Search button.

4. Click the Claim ID hyperlink.

NOTE: Denied claims cannot be adjusted. The 

Claim Status column will indicate Finalized 

Payment if a claim is paid.

1

4

2

3

Adjusting a Claim
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On the “View Institutional Claim: Step 1” page, 

the user will:

5. Scroll down to the bottom of the page.

6. Click the Adjust button.

6

5

Step 1

Adjusting a Claim, continued
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From here, the user may:

7. Review and make any necessary edits to 

the Step 1 Provider, Recipient or Claim 

information.

8. For this example, the user will change the 

Medicare Deductible Amount field.

9. Click on the Continue button at the 

bottom of the page to proceed to the next 

step.

7

8

9

Step 1

Adjusting a Claim, continued
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For this example, the user has removed 

the Medicare Deductible Amount (step 

10) from the adjusted claim.

To continue, the user will: 

11.Click the Continue button to proceed to 

Step 2.
10

11

Step 1

Adjusting a Claim, continued
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Once the user has clicked the Continue button, 

Step 2 will populate and the user will:

12. Click the Continue button again at the

bottom of the page and Step 3 will populate.

NOTE: Click the Cancel button to cancel the 

adjustment.

12

Adjusting a Claim, continued
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13. Click the Resubmit button. 

NOTE: Click the Cancel button to cancel the 

adjustment.

13

Adjusting a Claim, continued
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14. Click the Confirm button. 

NOTE: Click the Cancel button to 

cancel the adjustment.

14

Adjusting a Claim, continued
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Once the user clicks the Confirm 

button, the “Resubmit Crossover 

Inpatient Claim: Confirmation” page 

will appear.

It will display the claim status and 

adjusted Claim ID. 

Adjusting a Claim, continued
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Submitting an Appeal 

for a Claim
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From the home page, the user will:

1. Select Secure Correspondence

to start the Appeal process.

1

Submitting an Appeal for a Claim
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2. The user will select from the

Message Category drop-down

“Claims – Appeals”  and fill out

all of the required fields.

NOTE: If a different Message 

Category is selected, the Appeal 

will not be reviewed.2

Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, continued
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Next, the user will:

3. Click the Browse button and 

locate the file supporting the 

appeal request on their computer 

to attach.

4. Click the Send button.
4

3

NOTE: Once the user clicks Send and the appeal has been created, the system will create a Contact 

Tracking Number (CTN). The user can use the CTN to check on the status of the appeal. 

Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, continued
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After clicking Send, a confirmation 

message will populate with “Your 

secure message was successfully 

sent”

User will then need to:

5. Click the OK button.

5

NOTE: A confirmation email will be sent preceding the request.

Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, continued
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After the user clicks the OK

button, they will be directed to 

the Secure Correspondence -

Message Box, where the new 

CTN can be seen.

NOTE: After initial email confirmation, subsequent notifications of correspondence will not be sent.

Submitting an Appeal for a Claim, continued
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Voiding a Claim
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1

Should a claim need to be voided 

immediately after submitting for 

payment, the user will

1. Click the View button to begin 

the void process.

NOTE: Additionally, a claim can be voided by searching for a previously submitted claim, as shown in 

the Searching for an Institutional Claim section.

Voiding a Claim
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Once the user has clicked the View 

button, the claim will display. 

Voiding a Claim, continued
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2

To void the claim, the user will:

2. Click the Void button at the 

bottom of the page.

Voiding a Claim, continued
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The system will ask if the user is sure 

and will list the Crossover Inpatient 

Claim ID that will be voided. 

The user will then:

3. Click the OK button.

3

Voiding a Claim, continued
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The system will send a confirmation 

message that the claim has been 

successfully voided.

The user will:

4. Click the OK button.

Voiding a Claim, continued
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Resources
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─ For Forms:  www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/forms/forms.aspx

─ For Electronic Verification System (EVS) General Information:

www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/evsusermanual.aspx

─ For Secure EVS Web Portal: www.medicaid.nv.gov/hcp/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx

─ Billing Information: www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/BillingInfo.aspx

─ Medicaid Services Manual: http://dhcfp.nv.gov/Resources/AdminSupport/Manuals/MSM/MSMHome/

DHCFP Contact Information:

Nevada Department of Health and Human Services

Division of Health Care Financing and Policy / Long Term Support Services (Facilities Unit)

Email: LTSS@dhcfp.nv.gov / Telephone: (775) 684-3757

Resources
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Contact Nevada Medicaid

194



Nevada Medicaid – Hospice Provider Training 

Prior Authorization Department: 800-525-2395

Customer Service Call Center: 877-638-3472 (Monday through Friday 8am-5pm Pacific Time)

Provider Relations Field Services Representatives:

Email: NevadaProviderTraining@dxc.com

Contact Nevada Medicaid
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Thank you


